HF3series
Jan08
Applied Kilovolts Ltd., Woods Way, Goring by Sea, West Sussex BN12 4QY, UK.
Tel: +44 (0) 1903 708850  Fax +44 (0) 1903 708851
HP3F Series
Max Output Trim
(potentiometer control only)
Output Control Potentiometer
(functions as set maximum in
external potentiometer control
mode)
HV Outputs
connect screens (shield) of cables to system
            ground (earth)
See Note 1
SAFETY & INSTALLATION  INSTRUCTIONS FOR HF3 Series
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLING OR OPERATING THIS POWER SUPPLY
Power Supply Warning Symbols
Caution,
Risk of electric shock
Caution
Refer to accompanying documentation
Order Code:
HF003PAA2.5       3.5kV Isolated to  ±2.5kV
HF003PAA010      3.5kV isolated to  ±10kV
HF003PAA020      3.5kV isolated to  ±20kV
HF003PAA030      3.5kV isolated to  ±30kV
AA= Option Code:
   AA= Standard                 PR = Pot & Ref Control
   AL= Low Ripple Option   PL = Pot  & Ref + Low Ripple Option
If the equipment is used in a manner not specified, the
protection provided by the equipment may be impaired.
Pin 1  nc
Pin 2   + 24 Volt power input.
Pin 3    Voltage monitor o/p. 0 to +10V
  represents 0 to max  o/p. Tol. + 2%,
Source resistance 10 kohms.
Pin 4   Control link, see diagrams above.1
Pin 5   Control link, see diagrams above.1
Pin 6   Control link, see diagrams above.
Pin 7   Analogue voltage input 0 to +10V gives 0 to
max. O/P.    Input impedance > 100 kohms.
Pin 8  nc
Pin 9  Signal  0 volt return.
Pin 10  Power  0 volt return
The Molex pins are part no 8500108 & the 10 pin socket 10011104.
Note 1       The internal reference and potentiometer to enable internal or external potentiometer programming of the HF3 Series, are only fitted
on the PR & PL option code versions. (See order code details above)
SPECIFICATION
Input voltage :  24Vdc ± 10% at 0.7amp
Size:   210 X 120 X 60mm   Mounting: by 3 off M4 clearance holes
Cleaning:  Use a lint free cloth soaked with isopropyl alcohol, ensuring the unit is completely dry before use.
Environmental Conditions :
Indoor use only,    Operating Temperature    0°C to +50°C,
Altitude up to 2000m,   Storage Temperature      -35°C to +85°C.
Maximum relative humidity 80% for temperatures up to 31ºC, decreasing linearly to 50% relative humidity at 40º C,
The unit is to be supplied from a current limited supply providing 24Vdc, impulse limited to (overvoltage) Category I of
IEC60364-4-443.
For use in an environment of pollution degree 2.
UNIT TYPE OUTPUT ISOLATION OUTPUT RIPPLE INJECTED RIPPLE (2)
 HF003PAA2.5  0 TO +3.5 kV at 1 ma ±2.5 kV (3) 50 mV peak to peak 50 mV peak to peak (25 mV  L option)
 HF003PAA010 0 TO +3.5 kV at 1 ma ±10 kV (4) 75 mV peak to peak 75 mV peak to peak (35 mV  L option)
 HF003AA020 0 TO +3.5 kV at 1 ma ±20 kV (4) 100 mV peak to peak 150 mV peak to peak (75 mV  L option)
 HF003AA030 0 TO +3.5kV  at 1mA  ±30 kV (4) 150mV peak to peak 200mV peak to peak
2)  ripple injected into the power supply providing the floating voltage, measured assuming load capacitance of 1000 pF.
3)  resistance to ground 400 Mohm on each output.  (4) resistance to ground 600 Mohm on each output.
POTENTIOMETER
INTERNAL